1 January 2014, the Company’s date of transition to FRS101 and made those changes in accounting policies
and other restatements required for the first-time adoption of FRS101. As such this note explains the
principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its balance sheet as at 1 January 2014 prepared
under previously extant UK GAAP and its previously published UK GAAP financial statements for the year
ended 31 December 2014.

On transition to FRS 101, the Company has applied the requirements of IFRS 1 first time adoption of
International Financial Reporting Standards.

Under FRS 101 deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the estimated future
tax deductions for share-based compensation and the related cumulative share-based compensation
expense. To the extent that the estimated future tax deductions exceed the cumulative expense,
the excess deferred tax is recognised directly in equity.

xi

xii

103

ar2015.itvplc.com  Stock code: ITV

Company Balance Sheet

As originally
reported under

UK GAAP at
1 January 2014

£m
FRS 101

£m

Restated at
1 January 2014

£m

As originally
reported under

UK GAAP at
31 December 2014

£m
FRS 101

£m

Restated at
31 December 2014

£m

Non-current assets
Investments in subsidiary undertakings 1,648 – 1,648 1,705 – 1,705
Derivative financial instruments 41 – 41 17 – 17
Deferred tax asset – 2 2 – 2 2

1,689 2 1,691 1,722 2 1,724
Current assets
Amounts owed by subsidiary undertakings 1,280 – 1,280 1,441 – 1,441
Derivative financial instruments 32 – 32 14 – 14
Other receivables 26 – 26 20 – 20
Cash at bank and cash equivalents 319 – 319 145 – 145

1,657 – 1,657 1,620 – 1,620
Current liabilities
Borrowings (41) – (41) (78) – (78)
Amounts owed to subsidiary undertakings (1,342) – (1,342) (1,795) – (1,795)
Accruals and deferred income (22) – (22) (19) – (19)
Derivative financial instruments (5) – (5) (12) – (12)

(1,410) – (1,410) (1,904) – (1,904)
Net current assets/(liabilities) 247 – 247 (284) – (284)
Total assets less current liabilities 1,936 2 1,938 1,438 2 1,440
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (301) – (301) (161) – (161)
Derivative financial instruments (27) – (27) (12) – (12)

(328) – (328) (173) – (173)
Net assets 1,608 2 1,610 1,265 2 1,267

Capital and reserves
Share capital 403 – 403 403 – 403
Share premium 174 – 174 174 – 174
Other reserves 36 – 36 36 – 36
Retained earnings 995 2 997 652 2 654
Total equity 1,608 2 1,610 1,265 2 1,267

104

Notes to the ITV plc Company Financial Statements

Subsidiary undertakings and investments
Principal subsidiary undertakings
The principal subsidiary undertakings of the Company at 31 December 2015, all of which are wholly owned (directly or indirectly)
and incorporated and registered where stated, are:

Name Country of incorporation
or establishment

Principal Activities Interest %
Holding

Carlton Communications Limited (1) United Kingdom Holding Company Ordinary, Redeemable Preference 100
ITV Broadcasting Limited United Kingdom Broadcast of television programmes Ordinary 100
ITV Consumer Limited United Kingdom Development of platforms, broadband, transactional